• The business will achieve contribution margins of 50% on an aggregated basis.

• The company will have a compounded annual growth rate of 22%.

9.2 Financial Highlights

• On warehousing and logistics services, the business will achieve contribution

margins of 95%.

• Freight forwarding operations will have a profit margin of 20%.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

The Company will be able to maintain this profitability even during times of recession. As

has been one of the themes throughout this document, the demand for third-party logistics

tends to remain strong given that this is a cost saving measure implemented by numerous

product distribution businesses. Furthermore, the Company is operating in a population

dense market, which is less swayed during challenging economic climate.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $500,000.00

Total Equity Financing $500,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Total Debt Financing $0.00

Total Financing $500,000.00

19

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $1,178,100 $1,472,625 $1,796,603 $2,191,855 $2,608,308

Cost of Revenue $578,655 $723,319 $882,449 $1,076,588 $1,281,139

Gross Margin 50.88% 50.88% 50.88% 50.88% 50.88%

Gross Profit $599,445 $749,306 $914,154 $1,115,267 $1,327,168

Expenses

Payroll  $330,000 $373,700 $453,945 $499,696 $504,693

Facility Costs $25,000 $25,250 $25,503 $25,758 $26,015

General and Administrative  $17,672 $22,089 $26,949 $32,878 $39,125

Professional Fees and Licensure $6,000 $6,060 $6,121 $6,182 $6,244

Insurance  $13,472 $16,840 $20,545 $25,065 $29,827

Marketing  $11,781 $14,726 $17,966 $21,919 $26,083

Fuel $74,844 $93,555 $114,137 $139,247 $165,704

Misc. Costs $8,836 $11,045 $13,475 $16,439 $19,562

Payroll Taxes $25,245 $28,588 $34,727 $38,227 $38,609

Total Operating Costs $512,849 $591,853 $713,366 $805,409 $855,862

EBITDA $86,596 $157,453 $200,788 $309,858 $471,307

Federal Income Tax $16,249 $33,113 $43,122 $69,540 $109,027

State Income Tax $3,250 $6,623 $8,624 $13,908 $21,805

Interest Expense $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Depreciation Expenses $21,600 $25,000 $28,300 $31,700 $35,200

Net Profit $45,497 $92,717 $120,742 $194,711 $305,275

Profit Margin 3.86% 6.30% 6.72% 8.88% 11.70%

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

20

B) Common Size Income Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 49.12% 49.12% 49.12% 49.12% 49.12%

Gross Profit 50.88% 50.88% 50.88% 50.88% 50.88%

Expenses

Payroll  28.01% 25.38% 25.27% 22.80% 19.35%

Facility Costs 2.12% 1.71% 1.42% 1.18% 1.00%

General and Administrative  1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Professional Fees and Licensure 0.51% 0.41% 0.34% 0.28% 0.24%

Insurance  1.14% 1.14% 1.14% 1.14% 1.14%

Marketing  1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Fuel 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35%

Misc. Costs 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Payroll Taxes 2.14% 1.94% 1.93% 1.74% 1.48%

Total Operating Costs 43.53% 40.19% 39.71% 36.75% 32.81%

EBITDA 7.35% 10.69% 11.18% 14.14% 18.07%

Federal Income Tax 1.38% 2.25% 2.40% 3.17% 4.18%

State Income Tax 0.28% 0.45% 0.48% 0.63% 0.84%

Interest Expense 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Depreciation Expenses 1.83% 1.70% 1.58% 1.45% 1.35%

Net Profit 3.86% 6.30% 6.72% 8.88% 11.70%

21

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $67,097 $117,717 $149,042 $226,411 $340,475

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $67,097 $117,717 $149,042 $226,411 $340,475

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $501,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $568,097 $118,767 $150,144 $227,568 $341,690

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $325,000 $50,000 $50,500 $51,005 $51,515

Dividends $26,839 $47,087 $59,617 $90,564 $136,190

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $352,539 $97,822 $110,888 $142,380 $188,556

Net Cash Flow $215,558 $20,945 $39,256 $85,189 $153,134

Cash Balance $215,558 $236,504 $275,759 $360,948 $514,082

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

$400,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

22

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $215,558 $236,504 $275,759 $360,948 $514,082

Fixed Assets  $325,000 $375,000 $425,500 $476,505 $528,020

Accumulated Depreciation ($21,600) ($46,600) ($74,900) ($106,600) ($141,800)

Total Assets $518,958 $564,904 $626,359 $730,853 $900,302

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $300 $615 $946 $1,293 $1,658

Equity $518,658 $564,289 $625,413 $729,560 $898,645

Total Liabilities and Equity $518,958 $564,904 $626,359 $730,853 $900,302

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

$900,000

$1,000,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

23

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $83,993 $96,932 $116,833 $131,907 $140,170

Yearly Revenue  $1,007,912 $1,163,180 $1,401,990 $1,582,885 $1,682,040

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 25.0% 22.0% 22.0% 19.0%

Gross Margin 50.9% 50.9% 50.9% 50.9% 50.9%

Financials

Profit Margin 3.86% 6.30% 6.72% 8.88% 11.70%

Assets to Liabilities 1729.86 918.54 662.29 565.22 543.11

Equity to Liabilities 1728.86 917.54 661.29 564.22 542.11

Assets to Equity 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Liquidity

Acid Test 718.53 384.56 291.58 279.15 310.12

Cash to Assets 0.42 0.42 0.44 0.49 0.57

$1,007,912 $1,163,180

$1,401,990
$1,582,885 $1,682,040

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

$1,600,000

$1,800,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

24

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• The Company will have the ability to scale operations once profitability is achieved.

• The seamless integration of freight forwarding, warehousing, and last mile delivery

services will create a significant differentiating factor.

• Limited competition within the greater King County market among logistics firms

that offer all services showcase in this document.

Weaknesses

• In regards to last mile delivery, unusual spike in energy prices can impact profits.

• General operational complexities given the number of facets of operation.